



Suchitra

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

PIL WRIT PETITION NO.1025/2025 (F)

ADITYA DATTU RAUT DESSAI

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR.
ITS CHIEF SECRETARY & 8 ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Nigel da Costa Frias with Ms Laxmi Sawant and Mr Vineet Surlakar, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms Sapna Mordekar, AGA for Respondents No.1, 3, 4 and 7.

Mr Rohan Rama Dessai, Advocate for Respondent No.9.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
ASHISH S. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED: 17th SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C. :

1. Ms Sapna Mordekar waives notice on behalf of respondents no.1, 3, 4 as well as respondent no.7. Since we do not have an appearance on behalf of the GTDC i.e. respondents no.5 and 6, let the petitioner take steps to serve the GTDC. Similarly, M/s. City Constructions is also not served as its address is not known to the petitioner and we expect the GTDC to furnish the address of respondent no.8 so that notice can be served upon the respondent no.8 also. Today we have appearance on behalf of the Managing Committee of Shree Chandreshwar Bhutnath Saunthan i.e. respondent no.9 and the counsel seek a brief accommodation to file his affidavit in reply. Upon the steps being

taken to serve the unserved respondents by indicating the returnable date to be 06.10.2025, we expect them to file their reply affidavits on the said date of hearing.

2. Re-notify to 06.10.2025.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.